Net off-balance sheet liabilities   (758,529)   (3,265,721)   (2,145,111)   4,661,450   1,499,236   (8,676)

Interest rate gap   (8,204,354)   6,397,663   6,523,334   1,449,326   4,566,078  10,732,047

* Financial data have been rounded and presented in PLN ‘000, and therefore, in some cases, the totals may not correspond exactly to the
total sum.

Estimated reductions or increases in the net interest income for the banking portfolio between 1 and 3 years, resulting from

changes in market interest rates, are the measure of its sensitivity. For management and risk control purposes, the Bank

calculates sensitivity to a number of different market parameter change scenarios: immediate shifts and shifts in time, parallel

and non-parallel shifts, in normal and stress conditions, varying depending on the currency, market and instrument.

 SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF BNP PARIBAS BANK POLSKA S.A. for the year ended 31 December 2019

107 The Bank for a

changing world

Annual net interest income sensitivity to an immediate shift of market rates by 50 bps (in PLN ’000) is presented in the below

tables:

immediate shift in market rates by 50 bps: 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

- increase 82,088 68,347

- decrease (81,000) (61,855)

Sensitivity of interest result by currency:

immediate shift in market rates by 50 bps: PLN EUR USD CHF

- increase 42,017 35,691 5,004 (624)

- decrease (42,079) (34,539) (5,005) 622

The economic sensitivity of capital to a sudden parallel shift of market rates by +/- 200 basis points in thous. PLN and as
percentage of own funds:

immediate shift in market rates by 50 bps: In thous. PLN %

- 200 bps increase (261,806) (3.10%)

- 200 bps decrease 51,879 0.61%

In terms of base risk, the Bank analyses positions based on different types of rates with the same interest rate repricing date.

The largest potential change in the Bank's net interest income may result from a change in the spread between Wibor 1M rates

and the NBP reference rate.

If the market rate changes by 50 bps compared to the reference rate, the change in the result will be PLN 8,235 thousand.

Market risk in the trading book

The Bank’s trading activities are supplementary, as they support sales of financial products to corporate customers, non-bank

financial customers (directly) and retail customers (through structured products, which are officially classified into the banking